RESOLUTION NO. 2023-078

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR OFFICER
WELLNESS AND MENTAL HEALTH RESOURCES FROM THE BOARD OF STATE
AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S
BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$89,866.58

WHEREAS, the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) Officer Wellness and Mental Health Grant Program provides grant funding for the purpose of improving officer wellness and expanding mental health resources; and

WHEREAS, BSCC has appropriated \$89,866.58 to the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, funds under this program must be used in accordance with Assembly Bill 178, Chapter 45, Statutes of 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department desires to expand upon the wellness services offered to officers at the Department in accordance with the guidelines set forth by Assembly Bill 178.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:

- 1) Accept the awarded grant funding in the amount of \$89,866.58 from the BSCC for the purpose of improving officer wellness and expanding mental health resources in accordance with Assembly Bill 178; and
- 2) Take all action and execute all documents and/or agreements reasonably necessary to receive the grant funding, all subject to approval of any documents and/or agreements as to form by the City Attorney; and
- Amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget in Fund 210 (BSCC)
 equal to the amount received and expended each fiscal year until the total grant
 award has been received and expended.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12^{th} day of April 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-078

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 12, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California